## **BILL NO. 24-050**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE DUAL AWARD OF BID NO. 2024-050 FOR CONCRETE FLAT WORK, CURB INSTALLATION, AND STREET REPAIR SERVICES ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS FOR A ONE-YEAR TERM WITH UP TO FOUR, ONE-YEAR RENEWALS TO QUALITY CUSTOM CONCEPTS, INC. AND HOTMER EXCAVATION, LLC AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit ("City"), through the Procurement and Contract Services Division, issued Bid No. 2024-050 for concrete flat work, curb installation, and street repair services for use by the Public Works, Parks and Recreation, and Water Utilities departments; and,

WHEREAS, Bid No. 2024-050 was advertised through the City's e-procurement system, Public Purchase; and,

WHEREAS, as of the close of the time period for submission, six (6) contractors submitted responsive and responsible bids; and,

WHEREAS, based upon the evaluation of responses, the project evaluation committee recommended dual awarding Bid No. 2024-050 for concrete flat work services for a one-year term with up to four, one-year renewals to Quality Custom Concepts, Inc. and Hotmer Excavation, LLC.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby approves the award of Bid No. 2024-050 to Quality Custom Concepts, Inc. and Hotmer Excavation, LLC., substantially similar to said Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the same or substantially similar on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. The City Manager is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED b	y the	City	Council	of the _, 2024	•	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	 day	of
ATTEST:							N	/layor <i>Will</i>	iam A. Bail	rd		
City Clerk Trisha	a Fowle	er Arc	uri									

## **BILL NO. 24-050**

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this day of					
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>				
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri					
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2024.			
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>				
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri					
APPROVED AS TO FORM:					
City Attorney Brian W. Head					